Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Selkirk Financial Technologies Inc.		09/21/2004	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomson Canada Limited	
Street Address:	66 Wellington Street, TD Bank Tower	
Internal Address:	Suite 2706	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5K 1A1	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3340917	TREASURA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)223-4250

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 646-223-4272

Email: donna.lavardera@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Donna La Vardera
Address Line 1: 3 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Carolyn Blankenship
Address Line 1: 3 Times Square
Address Line 2: Thomson Reuters

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004241 FRAME: 0814

334091/

00 0V\$ HJ

900166907

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna M. LaVardera	
Signature:	/DML/	
Date:	07/14/2010	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Selkirk General Conveyancy#page1.tif source=Selkirk General Conveyancy#page2.tif source=Selkirk General Conveyancy#page3.tif source=Selkirk General Conveyancy#page4.tif source=Selkirk General Conveyancy#page5.tif		

GENERAL CONVEYANCE

THIS GENERAL CONVEYANCE is made as of this 21^{st} day of September,

2004

BY:

SELKIRK FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES INC., a

corporation incorporated under the laws of British Columbia

- and -

SELKIRK FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES,

INCORPORATED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of

Illinois

(collectively, the "Vendors")

IN FAVOUR OF:

THOMSON CANADA LIMITED, a corporation incorporated

under the laws of Ontario

(the "Purchaser")

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated as of August 31, 2004 between the Vendors, James W. Suttie, Lyndon J. Harvey and the Purchaser (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Vendors agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase the Purchased Assets and assume the Assumed Liabilities;

NOW THEREFORE this general conveyance witnesses that for good and valuable consideration now given by the Purchaser to the Vendors (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged):

CONVEYANCE-1.DOC

1. <u>Definitions</u>

Unless otherwise defined in this General Conveyance, each term used herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Purchase Agreement.

2. Conveyance

The Vendors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Purchaser all rights, title and interest of the Vendors in and to all the Purchased Assets which shall include, without limitation, the following assets used in connection with the Business:

- (a) cash on hand or on deposit with banks or other depositaries;
- (b) marketable securities;
- (c) the Lease;
- (d) all machinery, equipment, parts, tools, office equipment, furniture, furnishings and accessories whether located on the premises of the Vendors or elsewhere, including all of the assets described in Schedule 2.1.4 of the Purchase Agreement together with any additions thereto arising in the ordinary course of the Business from the date of the Purchase Agreement to the date hereof;
- (e) the Accounts Receivable;
- (f) the Prepaid Expenses;
- (g) all right, title and interest of the Vendors in the Contracts (to the extent that the Contracts are assignable or transferable and subject to the obtaining of any necessary consents to such assignment or transfer);
- (h) all right, title and interest of the Vendors to all Intellectual Property to the extent used, in whole or in part, in connection with the Business, including the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule 5.1.16 of the Purchase Agreement;

CONVEYANCE-LDOC

- (i) the goodwill of the Business together with the exclusive right to represent the Purchaser as carrying on the Business as successor to the Vendors and the exclusive right to use the names "Selkirk Financial Technologies Inc." and "Selkirk Financial Technologies, Incorporated" or any variations thereof; and
- (j) originals or copies of all business and financial records (whether or not recorded on computer), including all customer lists and lists of suppliers, all surveys, plans and specifications relating to the property subject to the Lease and all operating manuals, engineering standards and specifications and other information used or required to effectively conduct the Business or operate the Purchased Assets or any of them.

3. Effective Date

This general conveyance shall operate as a transfer and assignment to the Purchaser of the assets referred to in section 2 as and from the date hereof.

4. Assets Held in Trust

The Vendors hereby declare that, as to any of the assets, rights or interests intended to be included in the assets hereby conveyed, the title to which may not have passed to the Purchaser by virtue of this general conveyance or any transfer or assignment which may from time to time be executed and delivered pursuant to the provisions hereof or of the Purchase Agreement, the Vendors hold such assets, rights or interests in trust for the benefit of the Purchaser to transfer and assign the same as the Purchaser may from time to time direct. For greater certainty, section 2 shall not apply in respect of any asset or any contract, lease, licence or other right, the assignment of which requires the consent of any other party or parties and such consent has not or cannot be obtained. The Vendors shall hold such asset, contract, lease, licence or other right in trust for the benefit of the Purchaser and shall take any and all action with respect thereto as the Purchaser may reasonably direct for the Purchaser's account and benefit.

CONVEYANCE-1.DOC

5. Further Assurances

The Vendors shall promptly do, make, execute or deliver, or cause to be done, made, executed or delivered, all such further acts, documents and things as the Purchaser may reasonably require from time to time for the purpose of giving effect to this general conveyance and shall take all such steps as may be reasonably within its power to implement to their full extent the provisions of this general conveyance. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Vendors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the consent of all necessary persons to the assignment to the Purchaser of all contracts, leases, licences and other rights intended to be included in the assets, rights and interests hereby conveyed. If the Vendors shall fail to execute and deliver any documents that the Purchaser may reasonably require pursuant to this section within a period of 10 days after request therefor has been made by the Purchaser, then the Purchaser shall be entitled to execute and deliver such documents as the attorney of the Vendors, and for such purpose the Vendors hereby appoint the Purchaser, its successors and assigns, as the Vendors' attorneys, with full power of substitution, in the name of the Vendors but on behalf of and for the benefit and at the expense of the Purchaser, its successors and assigns, to execute and do any deeds, transfers, conveyances, assignments, assurances and things which the Vendors ought to do pursuant to the provisions hereof. This appointment, coupled with an interest, is irrevocable by the Vendors and shall not be revoked by the insolvency or bankruptcy of the Vendors or by the dissolution, liquidation or other termination of the existence of the Vendors or for any other reason.

6. Enurement

This general conveyance shall enure to the benefit of the Purchaser, its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon the Vendors and their respective successors and assigns.

CONVEYANCE-I.DOC

7. Governing Law

This general conveyance shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendors have executed this general conveyance.

SELKIRK FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

iy: Ju Ju

Name: / J. W. SUTT'E Title: Prince & CGO

Name: Wabow HARVEY Title: SYP

SELKIRK FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INCORPORATED

By:

Nakne: Title:

Ju. SUTTIE Pregnadece

Βv·

Name: L

Title: LYNDO

CONVEYANCE-LDOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 004241 FRAME: 0820

RECORDED: 07/14/2010